Income/losses applicable to minority
shareholders -457 -130 -122 -135 -39 -426 -6.8%
Net income/loss 1,937 632 577 -1,359 1,714 1,564 -19.3%
Depreciation and amortization -10,304 -2,190 -3,714 -4,850 -2,374 -13,128 27.4%
EBITDA 18,689 4,606 4,998 5,193 4,592 19,389 3.7%
EBITDA margin 33.7% 33.2% 34.8% 36.2% 31.2% 33.8% 0.1%p

Unaudited and preliminary Figures

7

Edgar Filing: DEUTSCHE TELEKOM AG - Form 6-K

184

Special influences in Group P&L.

� million FY/03 Q1/04 Q2/04 Q3/04 Q4/04 FY/04
Net revenue 0 0 0 0 0 0
Cost of Sales -22 0 -1,353 -1 18 -1,336
Gross profit/loss from sales -22 0 -1,353 -1 18 -1,336
Selling Costs -5 0 0 -1 -23 -24
General administrative costs -81 0 0 -14 -123 -137
Other operating income 508 0 75 9 0 84
Other operating expenses -1,257 -69 0 -2,521 66 -2,524
Operating results = EBIT -857 -69 -1,278 -2,528 -62 -3,937
Financial income/expense, net 631 0 92 0 1,138 1,230
of which: net interest expense 0 0 0 0 0 0
Income before taxes = EBT -226 -69 -1,186 -2,528 1,076 -2,707
Income taxes -110 10 541 17 -9 559
Income/loss after taxes -336 -59 -645 -2,511 1,067 -2,148
Income/losses applicable to minority
shareholders 0 0 0 0 55 55
Net income/loss -336 -59 -645 -2,511 1,122 -2,093
Depreciation and amortization -974 0 -1,353 -2,428 72 -3,709
EBITDA 117 -69 75 -100 -134 -228

Unaudited and preliminary Figures

8

Edgar Filing: DEUTSCHE TELEKOM AG - Form 6-K

185

Special influences I.

� million FY/03 Q1/04 Q2/04 Q3/04 Q4/04 FY/04
Effect on Operating expenses -1,365 -69 -1,353 -2,537 -62 -4,021
- of which unscheduled write-downs on FCC-licences
and on goodwill of T-Mobile USA -789 -1,353 92 -1,261
- of which unscheduled write-down on goodwill of
T-Mobile UK -2,225 -2,225
- of which restructuring charges and goodwill
write-downs BB/FN CEE (MATÁV/ST/HT) -251 -219 -146 -365
- of which losses from the disposal of Multilink and
T-Systems CS AG -58
- of which due to accruals for sale of cable -159 -37 -37
- of which additional accruals for redundancy payments,
personnel reduction and others -108 -69 -93 29 -133
Effect on Other operating income 508 0 75 9 0 84
- of which sale of cable, Vergin Mobile, Telecash, Siris
and cc-chemplorer 508 0 75 9 0 84
Effect on Operating Results = EBIT -857 -69 -1,278 -2,528 -62 -3,937
Effect on EBITDA 117 -69 75 -100 -134 -228

Unaudited and preliminary Figures

9

Edgar Filing: DEUTSCHE TELEKOM AG - Form 6-K

186

Special influences II.

[…]

SAC Abreviation for SUBSCRIBER AQUISITION COSTS. Calculation: Customer acquisition costs divided by
the number of gross customers added durring the respective period.

CPGA Abreviation for COST PER GROSS ADD. Calculation: customer acquisition costs plus the subsidy loss on
customer acquisition related to equipment sales, divided by the number of gross customers added during
the respective period.

CCPU Abreviation for CASH COST PER USER. Calculation: including all network and general and
administrative costs divided by the average number of customers during the respective period.

These and the other non-GAAP figures used by Deutsche Telekom should not be viewed as a substitute for our GAAP figures. Our non-GAAP
measures may not be comparable to non-GAAP measures used by other companies. To interpret our major non-GAAP measures, please refer to
the information contained in these materials and the chapter �Reconciliation to pro forma figures� in the anual and interim reports or the
reconciliation to pro forma figures posted on Deutsche Telekom�s Investor relations website.

Edgar Filing: DEUTSCHE TELEKOM AG - Form 6-K

245

At a Glance.

� million FY/03 Q1/04 Q2/04 Q3/04 Q4/04 FY/04 % y.o.y.
Total Revenue
Broadband/Fixedline 28,295 6,941 6,809 6,609 6,651 27,010 -4.5%
T-Com 27,206 6,599 6,470 6,254 6,278 25,601 -5.9%
T-Online 1,851 489 499 486 538 2,012 8.7%
T-Mobile 24,198 6,272 6,649 6,914 6,692 26,527 9.6%
T-Systems 12,937 3,075 3,272 3,169 3,441 12,957 0.2%
GHS 3,271 866 882 887 891 3,526 7.8%
Reconciliation -13,198 -3,264 -3,235 -3,226 -2,935 -12,660 4.1%

Net Revenue
Broadband/Fixedline 23,197 5,653 5,609 5,433 5,714 22,409 -3.4%
T-Mobile 22,804 5,966 6,372 6,663 6,449 25,450 11.6%
T-Systems 9,267 2,209 2,327 2,200 2,505 9,241 -0.3%
GHS 235 64 67 56 73 260 10.6%
Group 55,503 13,890 14,377 14,353 14,740 57,360 3.3%

EBITDA excluding special influences
Broadband/Fixedline 10,408 2,592 2,577 2,495 2,509 10,173 -2.3%
T-Com 10,120 2,490 2,440 2,359 2,434 9,723 -3.9%
T-Online 315 118 129 136 81 464 47.3%
T-Mobile 7,202 1,826 2,127 2,374 2,068 8,395 16.6%
T-Systems 1,482 393 426 453 365 1,638 10.5%
GHS -503 -87 -165 -22 -274 -548 -8.9%
Reconciliation -17 -49 -42 -7 58 -41 -141.2%
Group 18,572 4,675 4,923 5,293 4,726 19,617 5.6%

� million FY/03 Q1/04 Q2/04 Q3/04 Q4/04 FY/04 % y.o.y.
EBITDA Margin excluding special influences
Broadband/Fixedline 36.8% 37.3% 37.8% 37.8% 37.7% 37.7% 2.4%
T-Com 37.2% 37.7% 37.7% 37.7% 38.8% 38.0% 2.1%
T-Online 17.0% 24.1% 25.9% 28.0% 15.1% 23.1% 35.5%
T-Mobile 29.8% 29.1% 32.0% 34.3% 30.9% 31.6% 6.3%
T-Systems 11.5% 12.8% 13.0% 14.3% 10.6% 12.6% 10.4%
GHS -15.4% -10.0% -18.7% -2.5% -30.8% -15.5% -1.1%
Group 33.5% 33.7% 34.2% 36.9% 32.1% 34.2% 2.2%

Cash Capex
T-Mobile 3,313 826 766 696 790 3,078 -7.1%
GHS 461 56 165 133 164 518 12.4%
Group 6,362 1,353 1,575 1,480 2,002 6,410 0.8%

excl. special influences 1,937 632 577 -1,359 1,714 1,564 -19.3%
incl. Special influences 2,273 691 1,222 1,152 592 3,657 60.9%
Free-Cash-Flow
before dividend 8,691 2,951 1,325 2,440 3,595 10,311 18.6%
Net Debt (billion) 50,725 48,883 47,317 44,667 39,592 39,592 -21.9%

Edgar Filing: DEUTSCHE TELEKOM AG - Form 6-K

246

DT Group P&L.

Adjusted for specials influences.

� million FY/03 Q1/04 Q2/04 Q3/04 Q4/04 FY/04 % y.o.y.
Net revenue 55,503 13,890 14,377 14,353 14,740 57,360 3.3%
Cost of Sales -29,347 -7,219 -7,618 -7,514 -7,872 -30,223 3.0%
Gross profit/loss from sales 26,156 6,671 6,759 6,839 6,868 27,137 3.8%
Selling Costs -12,742 -3,207 -3,072 -3,031 -3,503 -12,813 0.6%
General administrative costs -4,515 -1,034 -1,148 -1,002 -1,184 -4,368 -3.3%
Other operating income 1,851 361 398 396 479 1,634 -11.7%
Other operating expenses -1,508 -306 -375 -331 -380 -1,392 -7.7%
Operating results = EBIT 9,242 2,485 2,562 2,871 2,280 10,198 10.3%
EBIT margin 16.7% 17.9% 17.8% 20.0% 15.5% 17.8% 1.1%p
Financial income/expense, net -4,878 -1,224 -788 -1,024 -937 -3,973 -18.6%
of which: net interest expense -3,880 -937 -919 -860 -780 -3,496 -9.9%
Income before taxes = EBT 4,364 1,261 1,774 1,847 1,343 6,225 42.6%
Income taxes -1,634 -440 -430 -560 -657 -2,087 27.7%
Income/loss after taxes 2,730 821 1,344 1,287 686 4,138 51.6%
Income/losses applicable to minority
shareholders -457 -130 -122 -135 -94 -481 5.3%
Net income/loss 2,273 691 1,222 1,152 592 3,657 60.9%
Depreciation and amortization -9,330 -2,190 -2,361 -2,422 -2,446 -9,419 1.0%
EBITDA 18,572 4,675 4,923 5,293 4,726 19,617 5.6%
EBITDA margin 33.5% 33.7% 34.2% 36.9% 32.1% 34.2% 0.7%p

Edgar Filing: DEUTSCHE TELEKOM AG - Form 6-K

247

DT Group P&L.

Unadjusted.

� million FY/03 Q1/04 Q2/04 Q3/04 Q4/04 FY/04
%

y.o.y.
Net revenue 55,503 13,890 14,377 14,353 14,740 57,360 3.3%
Cost of Sales -29,369 -7,219 -8,971 -7,515 -7,854 -31,559 7.5%
Gross profit/loss from sales 26,134 6,671 5,406 6,838 6,886 25,801 -1.3%
Selling Costs -12,747 -3,207 -3,072 -3,032 -3,526 -12,837 0.7%
General administrative costs -4,596 -1,034 -1,148 -1,016 -1,307 -4,505 -2.0%
Other operating income 2,359 361 473 405 479 1,718 -27.2%
Other operating expenses -2,765 -375 -375 -2,852 -314 -3,916 41.6%
Operating results = EBIT 8,385 2,416 1,284 343 2,218 6,261 -25.3%
EBIT margin 15.1% 17.4% 8.9% 2.4% 15.0% 10.9% -4.2%p
Financial income/expense, net -4,247 -1,224 -696 -1,024 201 -2,743 -35.4%
of which: net interest expense -3,880 -937 -919 -860 -780 -3,496 -9.9%
Income before taxes = EBT 4,138 1,192 588 -681 2,419 3,518 -15.0%
Income taxes -1,744 -430 111 -543 -666 -1,528 -12.4%
Income/loss after taxes 2,394 762 699 -1,224 1,753 1,990 -16.9%
Income/losses applicable to minority
shareholders -457 -130 -122 -135 -39 -426 -6.8%
Net income/loss 1,937 632 577 -1,359 1,714 1,564 -19.3%
Depreciation and amortization -10,304 -2,190 -3,714 -4,850 -2,374 -13,128 27.4%
EBITDA 18,689 4,606 4,998 5,193 4,592 19,389 3.7%
EBITDA margin 33.7% 33.2% 34.8% 36.2% 31.2% 33.8% 0.1%p

Edgar Filing: DEUTSCHE TELEKOM AG - Form 6-K

248

DT Group.

Special influences in Group P&L.

� million FY/03 Q1/04 Q2/04 Q3/04 Q4/04 FY/04
Net revenue 0 0 0 0 0 0
Cost of Sales -22 0 -1,353 -1 18 -1,336
Gross profit/loss from sales -22 0 -1,353 -1 18 -1,336
Selling Costs -5 0 0 -1 -23 -24
General administrative costs -81 0 0 -14 -123 -137
Other operating income 508 0 75 9 0 84
Other operating expenses -1,257 -69 0 -2,521 66 -2,524
Operating results = EBIT -857 -69 -1,278 -2,528 -62 -3,937
Financial income/expense, net 631 0 92 0 1,138 1,230
expense 0 0 0 0 0 0
Income before taxes = EBT -226 -69 -1,186 -2,528 1,076 -2,707
Income taxes -110 10 541 17 -9 559
Income/loss after taxes -336 -59 -645 -2,511 1,067 -2,148
Income/losses applicable to minority
shareholders 0 0 0 0 55 55
Net income/loss -336 -59 -645 -2,511 1,122 -2,093
Depreciation and amortization -974 0 -1,353 -2,428 72 -3,709
EBITDA 117 -69 75 -100 -134 -228

Edgar Filing: DEUTSCHE TELEKOM AG - Form 6-K

249

DT Group.

Details on Special influences.

� million FY/03 Q1/04 Q2/04 Q3/04 Q4/04 FY/04
Effect on Operating expenses -1,365 -69 -1,353 -2,537 -62 -4,021
- of which unscheduled write-downs
on FCC-licences and on goodwill of
T-Mobile USA -789 -1,353 92 -1,261
- of which unscheduled write-down on
goodwill of T-Mobile UK -2,225 -2,225
- of which restructuring charges and
goodwill write-downs BB/FN CEE
(MATÁV/ST/HT) -251 -219 -146 -365
- of which losses from the disposal of
Multilink and T-Systems CS AG -58
- of which due to accruals for sale of
cable -159 -37 -37
- of which additional accruals for
redundancy payments, personnel
reduction and others -108 -69 -93 29 -133
Effect on Other operating income 508 0 75 9 0 84
- of which sale of cable, Vergin
Mobile, Telecash, Siris and
cc-chemplorer 508 0 75 9 0 84
Effect on Operating Results = EBIT -857 -69 -1,278 -2,528 -62 -3,937
Effect on EBITDA 117 -69 75 -100 -134 -228

� million FY/03 Q1/04 Q2/04 Q3/04 Q4/04 FY/04
Effect on Financial income 631 0 92 0 1138 1230
- of which sale of EUTELSAT, UMC,